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EXHIBIT B.10

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas

91st General Assembly A Bill

Regular Session, 2017 HOUSE BILL 1194

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2017-2018 FISCAL
YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the

Department of Correction for the 2017-2018 fiscal year, the following maximum

number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Emplovyees 2017-2018
(1) UO035U ADC DIRECTOR 1 $150,508
(2) UO062U ADC CHIEF DEPUTY DIRECTOR 1 $117,804
(3) NO39N ADC DEPUTY DIRECTOR 3 GRADE N909
(4) NO48N ADC ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 3 GRADE N908
(5) TOOIN ADC SUPERINTENDENT 7 GRADE N906
(6) GOl4N ADC COMPLIANCE ATTORNEY 1 GRADE N904
(7) N120N ADC FARM ADMINISTRATOR 1 GRADE N904
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(8)

(9)
(10)
(11)
129
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)
39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)

N119N
N136N
GO24N
POO3N
A108C
LOO1C
L097C
DOO7C
TO06C
TOOSC
G025C
L0O03C
AO021C
GOo47C
ROO6C
DO17C
5094C
TO15C
DO30C
RO13C
A038C
DO38C
T021C
G099cC
DO46C
B040C
G222C
AQ050C
B0O42C
M0O09C
L033C
D052C
Lo4lcC
Gl142C
Gl41C
T033C

ADC INDUSTRY ADMINISTRATOR

ADC HEALTH SERVICE ADMINISTRATOR

ADC GENERAL COUNSEL

ADC PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER

ADC ASST CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (CFO)
PSYCHOLOGIST SUPERVISOR

ADC PSYCHOLOGIST 1
INFORMATION SYSTEMS MANAGER

ADC HEAD FARM MANAGER II

ADC/DCC CORRECTIONAL WARDEN 1
ATTORNEY SUPERVISOR

PSYCHOLOGIST

AGENCY CONTROLLER I

ATTORNEY SPECIALIST

HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATOR

DO NN W = = N e

INFORMATION SYSTEMS SECURITY SPEC

ADC CONSTRUCTION/MAINTENANCE COORD

ADC/DCC DEPUTY WARDEN 2

INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINATOR

AGENCY HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER

FISCAL SUPPORT MANAGER

SENIOR SOFTWARE SUPPORT ANALYST

ADC HEAD FARM MANAGER I

DHS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR

STATE PRODUCTION CONTROL SUPERVISOR 1

ADC AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION SUPERVISOR 2
1
1
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ADC/DCC INTERNAL AFFAIRS ADMIN

AGENCY FISCAL MANAGER

ENGINEER 1
LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER 19
PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINER 5
SOFTWARE SUPPORT ANALYST 6
ADC ASST MEDICAL PROGRAM MANAGER 1
ADC CLASSIFICATION ADMINISTRATOR 1
ADC INDUSTRY ASSISTANT ADMR 3
ADC/DCC MAJOR 28

HB1194

GRADE N904
GRADE N903
GRADE N902
GRADE N901
GRADE C130
GRADE C129
GRADE C128
GRADE C128
GRADE Cl127
GRADE C127
GRADE C127
GRADE C127
GRADE C126
GRADE C126
GRADE Cl26
GRADE Cl126
GRADE Cl24
GRADE Cl24
GRADE Cl124
GRADE Cl123
GRADE C123
GRADE C123
GRADE C122
GRADE C122
GRADE C122
GRADE Cl121
GRADE Cl121
GRADE Cl121
GRADE Cl121
GRADE C121
GRADE C121
GRADE Cl121
GRADE C120
GRADE C120
GRADE C120
GRADE C120
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1%
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

(44)
(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)
(52)
(53)
(54)
(55)
(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(71)
(72)
(73)
(74)
(75)
(76)
(77)
(78)
(79)

T104C
M0O88C
LO38C
Glz1c
T040C
S011cC
S095C
S096C
S010C
T039C
RO21C
G159C
AQ66C
M020C
voo7cC
A060C
TO034C
TO048C
MO31C
RO24C
coloc
AQ74C
T103C
M026C
M023C
TO41C
X133C
TO54C
TO53C
M044C
AQ81C
DO71C
S019cC
G178C
LO52C
E041C

ADC/DCC TRAINING ACADEMY SUPERVISOR
LICENSED MASTER SOCIAL WORKER
REGISTERED NURSE

REHAB PROGRAM MANAGER

ADC ASSISTANT HEAD FARM MANAGER

ADC COMMODITY & FOOD SVC ADMR

ADC CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SPECIALIST
ADC CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SUPERVISOR
ADC INDUSTRY PROGRAM MANAGER

ADC INMATE TRANSPORTATION COORD
BUDGET ANALYST

DEPARTMENT BUSINESS COORDINATOR
INTERNAL AUDITOR

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL COUNSELOR
PROCUREMENT COORDINATOR

SENIOR AUDITOR

WORK RELEASE CENTER SUPERVISOR
ADC/DCC CAPTAIN

ADMINISTRATOR OF CHAPLAINCY SVCS
ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR
FISCAL SUPPORT SUPERVISOR

LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING INSTRUCTOR
LICENSED SOCIAL WORKER

SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM COORD

WORK RELEASE PROGRAM SUPERVISOR
ADC/DCC INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATOR
ADC/DCC LIEUTENANT

AGRICULTURE UNIT SUPERVISOR II
ASSOCIATE PROFESSIONAL COUNSELOR
AUDITOR

COMPUTER SUPPORT ANALYST

DIRECTOR MAINTENANCE

POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR
REHAB FACILITY SUPERVISOR

SENIOR LIBRARIAN
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GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

HB1194

Cl20
C120
Cl20
Cl20
Cl19
Cl19
Cl19
Cll19
Cl19
Cl19
Cl19
Cl19
Cl19
Cl19
Cl19
Cl19
Cl19
Cl18
Clls
Cll8
Cll18
Cl1s
Cllg
Cl18
Cl18
Cl18
Cl1l7
Cl17
Cl17
Cl17
Cl17
Cl17
Cl17
Cl17
Cl17
Cl17
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11
12
13
14
15
16
1.7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
a5
36

(80)
(81)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)
(88)
(89)
(90)
(91)
(92)
(93)
(94)
(95)
(96)
(97)
(98)
(99)
(100)
(101)
(102)
(103)
(104)
(105)
(106)
(107)
(108)
(109)
(110)
(111)
CLLZ)
¢113)
(114)
(115)

S016C
S027C
S026C
T059C
C024C
T0O58C
co22C
V0o1l4C
G200C
X128C
X127C
L058C
E0Q48C
RO30C
R0O29C
MO49C
5022C
M048C
EOQ46C
M059C
T065C
MO58C
C037cC
MO57C
DO79C
AQ91C
R0O32C
R0O31C
AQ090C
VO15C
Co026C
TO61C
S043C
G216C
P044C
TO71C

SKILLED TRADES FOREMAN

ADC INDUSTRIAL SUPERVISOR II
ADC/DCC ASST MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
ADC/DCC FOOD PREPARATION MANAGER
ADC/DCC RECORDS SUPERVISOR
AGRICULTURE UNIT SUPERVISOR I
BUSINESS OPERATIONS SPECIALIST
BUYER

CLASSIFICATION & ASSIGNMENT OFFICER
CORRECTIONAL UNIT ACCREDITATION SPEC
DISCIPLINARY HEARING OFFICER
DISEASE INTERVENTION SPECIALIST
EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION SPECIALIST
EEO/GRIEVANCE OFFICER

HUMAN RESOURCES RECRUITER

SENIOR CHAPLAIN

SKILLED TRADES SUPERVISOR

SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER
TRAINING INSTRUCTOR

ADC/DCC ADVISOR

ADC/DCC CORRECTIONAL SERGEANT
ADC/DCC PROGRAM SPECIALIST
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST

CHAPLAIN

COMPUTER SUPPORT TECHNICIAN

FISCAL SUPPORT ANALYST

HUMAN RESOURCES PROG REPRESENTATIVE
INSTITUTION HUMAN RESQURCES COORD
PAYROLL SERVICES SPECIALIST
PURCHASING SPECIALIST
RECORDS/INTAKE SUPERVISOR

SENIOR INTELLIGENCE ANALYST

ADC INDUSTRIAL SUPERVISOR I

ADC INMATE GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
ADC SALES REPRESENTATIVE

ADC UNIT TRAINING SUPERVISOR

1 GRADE
23 GRADE
14 GRADE
21 GRADE
26 GRADE

3 GRADE
18 GRADE

2 GRADE
20 GRADE
14 GRADE

7 GRADE

4 GRADE

1 GRADE

1 GRADE

1 GRADE

6 GRADE

1 GRADE
38 GRADE

1 GRADE
14 GRADE

886 GRADE
1 GRADE
14 GRADE
17 GRADE
16 GRADE

12 GRADE

1 GRADE
16 GRADE

1 GRADE

) GRADE

1 GRADE

1 GRADE

7 GRADE
22 GRADE

3 GRADE
1 GRADE

HB1194

Cl17
Clle
Cllé
Clle
Cll6
Clle
Cllé
Clleé
Cllé
Cllé
Clls
Clle
Clle6
Clleé
Cl1e6
Clie
Cl1é6
Cl16
Cl1lé6
Cl15
Cl15
Cl15
Clls
Clls
Cl15
Cl15
Cl15
EL15
Clls
Cl15
&5
Cl15
Cll4
Cll4
Cll4
Cll4
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11
12
13
14
15
16
L7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

(116)
(117)
(118)
(119)
(120)
(121)
(122)
(123)
(124)
(125)
(126)
(127)
(128)
(129)
(130)
(131)
(132)
(133)
(134)
(135)
(136)
(137)
(138)
(139)

TO70C
G215C
M0O65C
X151C
TO77C
TO76C
T075C
RO36C
vo20C
Co46C
5046C
PO45C
T083C
C056C
RO37C
TO81C
A098C
S051cC
A097C
V024C
R0O38C
C073C
cosg7c
vV030C

ADC/DCC FOOD PREPARATION SUPERVISOR
CAREER PLANNING & PLACEMENT SPEC
RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY SUPERVISOR
SAFETY SUPERVISOR

ADC MATILROOM SERVICES COORDINATOR
ADC/DCC ADMIN REVIEW OFFICER
ADC/DCC CORPORAL

HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST
INVENTORY CONTROL MANAGER

LEGAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN

PUBLIC INFORMATION TECHNICIAN
ADC/DCC CORRECTIONAL OFFICER I
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III
BENEFITS TECHNICIAN

COMMISSARY MANAGER

FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST
INSTRUMENTATION TECHNICIAN
PAYROLL TECHNICIAN

ADC PROPERTY OFFICER

HUMAN RESOURCES ASSISTANT
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I
SHIPPING & RECEIVING CLERK

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES

86

1

20

1

15

b
2,387

100
1
4,729

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

HB1194

Cll4
Cll4
Cll4
Cll4
Cl13
Cl13
Cl13
Cl13
Cl13
Cl13
Cl13
Cl13
Cli2
Cli2
Cll2
Cllz2
Cliz2
Cl12
Clli2
Cl1l
C1l10
C109
C106
C105

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the Department

of Correction for the 2017-2018 fiscal year, the following maximum number of

part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help"™, payable from

funds appropriated herein for such purposes:

one hundred seventy (170)

temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed

those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its

successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

appropriated, to the Department of Correction, to be payable from the

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - INMATE CARE & CUSTODY.

There is hereby

01-17-2017 11:52:02 ALBO19
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PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Line| Business Area Agency Name
1 0480 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
2
3 FY17 Authorized Positions Base Level Agency Request Executive Recommendation Legislative Recommendation
4 4829 4708 4771 4729 4729
5
6 Additional Positions Requested and Recommended
7 Position Class Code Title Grade Agency Request Rec::::::li:!’ztiun Recl;;::imsiaa::;iion
8 X4800024 M048C SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER C116 Y N N
9 X4800001 T075C ADC/DCC CORPORAL c113 5% N N
10 X4800023 M048C SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER C116 ¥ N N
11 X4800021 MO048C SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER C116 Y N N
12 X4800022 M048C SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER Ci16 Y N N
13 X4800002 T075C ADC/DCC CORPORAL C113 Y N N
14 %4800008 Co73C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II €109 Y N N
15 %4800007 Co87C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I C106 Y N N
16 X4800005 TO75C ADC/DCC CORPORAL Ci13 Y N N
17 X4800003 TO75C ADC/DCC CORPORAL C113 Y N N
18 X4800004 TO75C ADC/DCC CORPORAL C113 Y N N
19 X4800020 MO48C SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER C116 Y N N
20 %4800012 M009C LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER c121 ¥ N N
21 X4800013 M009C LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER c121 Y N N
22 X4800011 M00SC LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER Ci21 Y N N
23 X4800009 M009C LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER c121 Y N N
24 X4800010 M009C LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER c121 Y N N
25 X4800014 M009C LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER c121 Y N N
26 X4800018 MO48C SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER C116 J Y N N

Page 1 of 4



Line

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Business Area Agency Name
0480 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
Additional Positions Requested and Recommended

Position Class Code Title Grade Agency Request Rec:;i:::li;:tion Recl:z:?:ilva‘::ion
X4800019 M048C SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER C116 Y N N
X4800017 M048C SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LEADER C116 Y N N
X4800015 M009C LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER C121 Y N N
X4800016 T054C ADC/DCC LIEUTENANT C117 Y N N

Total Number of New Positions 23 0 0

Total Number of Authorized Positions including Additionls 4771 4729 4729
Eliminated Positions Request

S Clas Coe Tile il I:t?:::syt Recf;ii::.i;:tion Recl(;e:t?:?:::l‘iion
22125051 A098C FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST C112 N Y Y
22133827 A098C FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST C112 N b Y
22086471 V024C ADC PROPERTY OFFICER C111 N Y Y
22086469 A097C PAYROLL TECHNICIAN c112 N Y Y
22085687 A098C FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST C112 N Y Y
22085723 R0O37C BENEFITS TECHNICIAN c112 N Y Y
22086463 A097C PAYROLL TECHNICIAN C112 N Y Y
22084261 C073C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 11 C109 N Y Y
22086460 C073C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 11 C109 N Y Y
22125017 cos7c ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 1 C106 N Y Y
22085619 RO38C HUMAN RESOURCES ASSISTANT C110 N ¥ Y
22086477 MO78C VOLUNTEER SERVICES COORDINATOR C111 N Y ¥
22085346 R0O38C HUMAN RESOURCES ASSISTANT C110 N Y X J

01/24/2017 1:52:55 PM
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PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

Personnel Committee Report

Line| Business Area Agency Name
1 [ 0480 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
2
3 Eliminated Positions Request
# RiH i Title Grade l‘:(g::::t Recg:'::'n::::;:tion Rec';eng:i::::ui:lvaetiun
5 22085596 R0O38C HUMAN RESOURCES ASSISTANT C110 N Y ¥
6 22162750 M003C LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER c121 Y Y ¥
7 22162751 T033C ADC/DCC MAJOR C120 Y Y Y
8 22158530 s010C ADC INDUSTRY PROGRAM MANAGER C119 N Y Y
9 22162749 T015C ADC/DCC DEPUTY WARDEN C124 Y Y. Y
10 22154813 A007C AUDIT MANAGER C129 N Y Y
11 22162748 D017C INFORMATION SYSTEMS SECURITY SPECIALIST C126 Y Y Y
12 22084452 T015C ADC/DCC DEPUTY WARDEN C124 N Y Y
13 22158539 P044C ADC SALES REPRESENTATIVE C114 N ¥ ¥
14 22162747 TO75C ADC/DCC CORPORAL C113 N Y ¥
15 22077600 A098C FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST C112 N ¥ Y
16 22162773 M057C CHAPLAIN C115 ¥: Y ¥
17 22125023 X128C CORRECTIONAL UNIT ACCREDITATION SPEC C116 N Y Y
18 22158541 S027C ADC INDUSTRIAL SUPERVISOR 11 C116 N Y Y
19 22133759 RO31C INSTITUTION HUMAN RESOURCES COORDINATOR C115 N Y Y
20 Total Number of Eliminated Positions 5 28 28
21
22 Reclassification of Positions
23 Currently Authorized Agency Request Executive Recommendation Legislative Recommendation
s aan b Title Grade| 525 Title Grade| C128 Title Grade| 128 Title Grade
25 122086784 | A091C | FISCAL SUPPORT ANALYST C115 R032C | HUMAN RESOURCES PROGRAM REPRES| C115 | RO32C | HUMAN RESOURCES PROGRAM REPRES| C115
26 [ 22158555 [ TO59C | ADC/DCC FOOD PREPARATION MANAGH C116 C037C | ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST C115 | CO37C | ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST C115
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PLANNING BUDGETING & ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM
Personnel Committee Report

01/24/2017 1:52:56 PM

Business Area Agency Name
0480 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
Reclassification of Positions
Currently Authorized Agency Request Executive Recommendation Legislative Recommendation

pesifiEn it Title Grade| > Title Grade| 125 Title Grade| 025 Title Grade
22086515 | S027C | ADC INDUSTRIAL SUPERVISOR 11 C116 E046C | TRAINING INSTRUCTOR C116 | ED46C | TRAINING INSTRUCTOR C116
22086505 | AO98C | FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST €112 RO37C | BENEFITS TECHNICIAN C112 | RO37C | BENEFITS TECHNICIAN C112
22158538 | G216C | ADC INMATE GRIEVANCE COORDINATQ) C114 MO65C | RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY SUPERVISOR| C114 | MO65C | RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY SUPERVISOR| C114
22125059 [ MOS7C | CHAPLAIN C115 VO15C | PURCHASING SPECIALIST C115 | VO15C | PURCHASING SPECIALIST C115
22087190 | LO33C | PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINER C121 M009C | LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER| €121 | M0OSC | LICENSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER| C121
22087184 | L0O33C | PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINER Ci21 MO8BC | LICENSED MASTER SOCIAL WORKER €120 | MO8BC | LICENSED MASTER SOCIAL WORKER C120
22087183 | LO33C | PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINER C121 MO0B8BC | LICENSED MASTER SOCIAL WORKER C120 | MO8BC | LICENSED MASTER SOCIAL WORKER C120
22124783 | T103C | LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING INSTRU{ C118 A090C | PAYROLL SERVICES SPECIALIST C115 | ADSOC | PAYROLL SERVICES SPECIALIST C115
22158540 | RO21C | BUDGET ANALYST C119 AD66C | INTERNAL AUDITOR C119 | A066C | INTERNAL AUDITOR C119
22133740 L0O33C | PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINER C121 M044C | ASSOCIATE PROFESSIONAL COUNSELON C117 | MQ44C | ASSOCIATE PROFESSIONAL COUNSELOY C117

Total Number of Reclassified Positions 0 12 12

Notes

The total number of authorized positions include 77 positions
104. The remaining 72 positions are being eliminated at the end of Fiscal Year 2017.

from Act 104, a Govemment Improvement Bill. Legislative Reccomendation provided for the elimination of 28 postions,which includes 5 postions from Act
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